they are paid in cash or reinvested in additional shares. To the extent a portion of distributions are treated as return of capital, such amounts
are not currently taxable but reduce the shareholder’s basis in the shares. Please see “Proposal 1: Authorization of the Merger—E. Additional
Information About the Target Fund and Acquiring Fund—Federal Income Tax Matters Associated with an Investment in the Acquiring Fund”
at page 47 for more information on the tax treatment of distributions.

Fees and Expenses

The following tables set forth the fees and expenses of investing in shares of the Target Fund and the Acquiring Fund. Expenses for

the Target Fund and Acquiring Fund are based on operating expenses for the six-month period ended May 31, 2025 (annualized). The pro
forma annual operating expenses are projections for a 12-month period, assuming each Fund’s capital structure and asset levels as of May 31,
2025. Investors may pay other fees, such as brokerage commissions and other fees to financial intermediaries, which are not reflected
in the table and example below.

TEAF
Target
Fund(1)

TYG Acquiring
Fund(1)

Combined
Fund

pro forma(2)
Annual Fund Operating Expenses (expenses that you pay each year as a percentage

of the value of your investment)
Management Fees(3)   1.58%   1.18%   1.17%
Dividends and Expenses on Preferred Stock and Interest and Related Expenses from

Borrowings and Other Leverage
Expenses   0.92%   1.07%   1.03%

Other Expenses   0.51%   0.52%   0.41%
Deferred Tax Liability(4)   0.00%   1.44%   0.59%
Total Fund Expenses   3.01%   4.21%   3.20%

Total Annual Fund Expenses   3.01%   4.21%   3.20%

(1) Based on average daily net assets attributable to common shares for the six-month period ended May 31, 2025.
(2) Assumes the consummation of the Merger.
(3) The management fee of each Fund is calculated based on its Managed Assets, which means the average daily gross asset value of the Fund (which includes assets

attributable to the principal amount of any borrowings), minus accrued liabilities (other than the principal amount of such borrowings). The management fee is presented in
the table as a percentage of net assets attributable to common shares.

(4) Deferred Tax Liability results from the Acquiring Fund’s prior conversion form a C-corp to a RIC. As required by the tax rules, the Acquiring Fund may be required to pay

[…]

dilution of the interests of the existing stockholders of the Funds. The Boards considered the terms and conditions of the Merger, noting that
in the Merger the aggregate NAV of Acquiring Fund common stock received by Target Fund common stockholders will equal the aggregate
NAV of the Target Fund common stock held by them (including for this purpose any fractional shares to which they would be entitled).

28

Capitalization

The following table sets forth the unaudited capitalization of each Fund and the pro forma capitalization of the Combined Fund as of

May 31, 2025, assuming the Merger is approved and consummated as of such date. The following is for informational purposes only. No
assurance can be given as to how many shares of the Acquiring Fund will be received by the shareholders of the Target Fund on the date the
Merger takes place, and the foregoing should not be relied upon to reflect the number of shares of the Acquiring Fund that will be received
on or after such date. The Combined Fund pro forma assumes that the Combined Fund will maintain the same amount of leverage of the
Funds prior to the Merger.

TEAF

Target Fund
TYG

Acquiring Fund

Combined
Fund

(pro forma)(1)
Senior Securities:
Margin Loan Facility   $ 31,400,000   -   -
Unsecured Revolving Credit Facility   $ 43,000,000   $ 74,400,000
Long-term Debt - Senior Notes   -   $ 98,050,677   $ 98,050,677
TYG Series F, Mandatory Redeemable

Preferred Shares, $10 stated value at liquidation value   -   $ 20,000,000   $ 20,000,000
TYG Series G, Mandatory Redeemable

Preferred Shares, $10 stated value at liquidation value   -   $ 15,000,000   $ 15,000,000
TYG Series H, Mandatory Redeemable

Preferred Shares, $25 stated value at liquidation value   -   $ 2,405,300   $ 2,405,300
TYG Series I, Mandatory Redeemable

Preferred Shares, $25 stated value at liquidation value   -   $ 7,500,000   $ 7,500,000

Common Stockholders’ Equity:
Common stock, $0.001 par value per share, 13,491,127 shares outstanding for

TEAF, 17,235,671 shares outstanding for TYG and 21,187,379 shares
outstanding for the Combined Fund (pro forma)   $ 13,491   $ 17,236   $ 21,187

Additional paid-in capital   $ 226,885,731   $ 875,943,218   $1,102,038,954 (2)

Total distributable accumulated gain (loss)   $ (49,854,948)   $ (103,768,538)   $ (153,623,486)
Net Assets applicable to common stock   $ 177,044,274   $ 772,191,916   $ 948,436,655

Net asset value per share of common stock (net assets attributable to common
stock divided by shares outstanding)   $ 13.12   $ 44.80   $ 44.76

Authorized shares:
Common stock/shares   100,000,000   100,000,000   100,000,000
Preferred stock/shares   -   65,000,000   65,000,000

(1) Assumes the issuance of 3,951,708 shares of common stock to shareholders of TEAF, the Target Fund, based on the net asset values of the Funds as of May 31, 2025.
(2) Includes the impact of total Merger costs allocable to TEAF, the Target Fund, of   $147,345 (or approximately $0.01 per share) and to TYG, the Acquiring Fund, of

$642,655 (or approximately $0.04 per share).

Description of Shares of Common Stock to be Issued by the Acquiring Fund

The information contained in this section  describes the common and preferred stock of the Acquiring Fund to be issued in the

Merger. All references to “we” “us” or “our” below are references to the Acquiring Fund.

29

General

Our Charter authorizes us to issue up to 100,000,000 shares of common stock, $0.001 par value per share. The Board of Directors